CH \$65.00 76715399

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM319068

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Crane Payment Solutions, Inc. | | 09/26/2014 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MEI, Inc. | |
|--------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Doing Business As: | Crane Payment Innovations | |
| Street Address: | 3222 Phoenixville Pike | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 200 | |
| City: | Malvern | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | |
| Postal Code: | 19355 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 76715399 | CPI |
| Serial Number: | 76715398 | CPI |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9726283616

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 972-628-3600

Email: trademarks@munckwilson.com

Correspondent Name: DOCKET CLERK
Address Line 1: P.O. Drawer 800889
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75380

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Daniel E. VenglarikSIGNATURE:/Daniel E. Venglarik/DATE SIGNED:10/03/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005375 FRAME: 0009

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is effective September 26, 2014, by and between Crane Payment Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (the "<u>Assignor</u>") and MEI, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "<u>Assignee</u>") doing business as "Crane Payment Innovations"; collectively, the Assignor and the Assignee are referred to as the "Parties."

WITNESSETH:

The Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks (whether registered or unregistered) together with all trademark registrations and/or applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto and any and all trade dress and domain names associated therewith (collectively referred to as the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor does hereby sell, contribute, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business in connection with which the Trademarks are used, all income, royalties, damages, and payments hereafter due and payable to the Assignor with respect to the Trademarks, including without limitation unpaid damages and payments for past, present, and future infringements of any Trademark, and the full right to sue for past, present or future infringement of any of such Trademarks and rights, these rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made. And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor agrees that it will, upon request, and at Assignee's sole expense and at no expense to Assignor, execute all documents necessary or desirable to properly vest full right, title and interest in and to all Trademarks throughout the world in the name of the Assignee or which, in the sole judgment of the Assignee, may be necessary to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said Trademarks.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005375 FRAME: 0010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed and delivered, and Assignee accepts this Assignment executed and delivered, as of September 26, 2014.

CRANE PAYMENT SOBUTIONS, INC.

Name: Kurt Galle Title: President

MEI, INC.

Name: Kurt (achlo Title: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 005375 FRAME: 0011

SCHEDULE 1

1. Pending Trademarks:

| Country | Application No. | Mark |
|--------------------------------|-----------------|----------------|
| United States | 76/715,399 | CPI (stylized) |
| United States | 76/715,398 | CPI |
| Canada | 1668978 | CPI |
| Canada | 1668979 | CPI (stylized) |
| Madrid Protocol – EU & Ukraine | 1204184 | СРІ |
| Madrid Protocol – EU & Ukraine | 1204181 | CPI (stylized) |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005375 FRAME: 0012

RECORDED: 10/03/2014